
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, gth Floor 
Post Office Box 350 

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
www.nj.gov/bpu/ 

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF ) 
ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL ) 
OF AN ENERGY EFFICIENCY STIMULUS PROGRAM ) 
AND ASSOCIATED RATE RECOVERY- 2012 ANNUAL ) 
TRUE-UP I ) 

) 
~D ) 

) 
IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF ) 
ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL ) 
OF AN ENERGY EFFICIENCY STIMULUS PROGRAM ) 
AND AN ASSOCIATED RATE RECOVERY- 2013 ) 
ANNUALTRU&UP ) 

Parties of Record: 

Margaret Comes, Esq., Rockland Electric Company 

Agenda Date: 10/22/14 
Agenda Item: 2A 

ENERGY 

ORDER 

DOCKET NO. ER12080795 

AND 

DOCKET NO. ER13090812 

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 

BY THE BOARD: 

By this Order, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("Board") is considering a stipulation of 
settlement ("Stipulation") executed by Rockland Electric Company ("RECO" or "Company"), the 
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel") and Board Staff (collectively, the 
"Parties''). 

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

By Order dated November 23, 2009 ("November 23 Order") in Docket Nos. E009010056 and 
E009010061, the Board approved a stipulation establishing an Energy Efficiency Stimulus 
Program ("EES Program") which included three energy efficiency sub-programs for RECO to 



implement for a one-year period ending December 31, 2010.1 The following sub-programs and 
the associated budgets were approved in the November 23 Order: 

Low Income Audit and Install Sub-Program 
Residential Enhanced Rebate Sub-Program 
On-Line Energy Audit Sub-Program 

$770,000 
$130,250 
$90,000 

The total budget for EES Program approved by the Board was $990,250, consisting of program 
investments of $859,250 and operating and maintenance ("O&M") expenses of $131,000. The 
Company was authorized to recover the costs of the EES Program through a non-bypassable 
surcharge on all distribution customers rRGGI Surcharge"), which was initially set at $0.000167 
per kWh, including Sales and Use Tax ("SUT"). The RGGI Surcharge, applicable to all rate 
schedules on an equal cents per kilowatt-hour basis, is subject to deferred accounting, with 
interest. It is reconciled and adjusted on an annual basis, incorporating a true-up for any prior 
period over- or under-recoveries and an estimate of the revenue requirements and the 
forecasted kWh sales to customers during the upcoming year ending December 31, in which a 
revised RGGJ Surcharge will be in effect. By Order dated June 15, 2011, the Board approved a 
RGGI Surcharge credit of $0.000047 per kWh, including SUT.' By Order dated April11, 2012, 
the Board approved a RGGI Surcharge credit of $0.000045 per kWh including SUT.' 

By Order dated March 30, 2011, the Board approved a stipulation, in Docket No. E010120987, 
executed by the Parties agreeing to the extension of the EES Program through December 31, 
2011 or until all remaining budgeted funds were expended, whichever occurs first, and with a 
close-out period to end on March 31, 2012.4 

By Order dated March 12, 2012, the Board approved an extension of the Low Income Audit and 
Install Sub-Program through December 31, 2012 or until all remaining budgeted funds for the 
sub-program had been expended, whichever occurred first.5 Due to lack of customer interest, 
the Residential Enhanced Rebate and On-Line Energy Audit sub-programs were discontinued 
with scheduled closeout of these sub-programs by March 31, 2012. 

By Order dated March 20, 2013, the Board approved a further extension of the Low Income 
Audit and Install Sub-Program through December 31, 2013 or until all remaining budgeted funds 
for the sub-program were expended, whichever occurred first with a close-out period to end 
March 31, 2014.' 

i I 

BPU DOCKET NOs. ER12080795 and 
ER13090812 



2012 Filing 

On August 31, 2012, RECO submitted a filing to reconcile its costs and recoveries for the 
calendar year 2012 ("2012 Annual True-Up"). The 2012 Annual True-Up was assigned BPU 
Docket No. ER12080795 and proposed a RGGI Surcharge of $0.000116 per kWh, including 
SUT. 

2013 Filing 

On August 30, 2013, RECO submitted a filing to reconcile its costs and recoveries for the 
calendar year 2013 ("2013 Annual True-Up"). The 2013 Annual True-Up was assigned BPU 
Docket No. ER13090812 and proposed a RGGI Surcharge of $0.000311 per kWh, including 
SUT. 

After notice in newspapers in general circulation within RECO's service territory, public hearings 
were held for both the 2012 and 2013 Annual True-Up petition on September 29, 2014 in 
Mahwah, New Jersey. No members of the public attended. 

STIPULATION 

Following discovery and the public hearing, the Parties reached a settlement of all issues and 
on October 7, 2014, executed the Stipulation. The Stipulation provides the following: 7 

A. RGGI Surcharge 

20. The Parties agree that the Company will implement a RGGI Surcharge of 
$0.000390 per kWh, including SUT, to be effective the first day of the month 
following service of the Board Order approving the Stipulation. As set forth in 
Appendix A and Appendix 8 attached to the Stipulation, the RGGI Surcharge 
contains three components: (1) a surcharge of $0.000118 per kWh, including 
SUT, related to the Company's estimate of the EES Program's revenue 
requirement for calendar year 2014; (2) a reconciliation component surcharge of 
$0.000189 per kWh, including SUT, due to an under~collection balance of 
$299,503 based upon actual data through December 31, 2013; and (3) a Low 
Income Audit II Program surcharge of $0.000083 per kWh, including SUT, which 
was set in BPU Docket No. ER13060535 and continues unchanged. 

21. Any over~or under-recovered balances collected through the RGGI Surcharge 
from January 2014 through December 2014, as well as the associated interest, 
will be reconciled in the 2015 Annual True-Up filing of the Company.8 

22. The Parties agree that the proposed rate, as set forth in the tariff sheet in 
Appendix 8, attached to the Stipulation is just and reasonable and RECO is 
authorized to implement the proposed rate on the first day of the month following 
the date upon which the Board Order approving the Stipulation is served on the 
parties of record. 

1 Although described at some length in this Order, should there be any conflict between this summary and the Stipulation, the tenns 
of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusion in this Order. 
a Although the Company ceased offering the Low Income Audit and Install program to new participants after Oecember 31, 2013, 
the EES Program component of the RGGI Surcharge will continue since the EES Program revenue requirements are recovered 
through amortization oft he regulatory asset over sixty (60} months. 

3 BPU DOCKET NOs. ER12080795 and 
ER13090812 



B. Rate Impact 

23. If the Board approves the Stipulation, a RGGI Surcharge will be set at $0.000390 
per kWh, including SUT ($0.000365 per kWh without SUT), as set forth in 
Appendix B to the Stipulation which would be in effect until changed by the 
Board. For a typical residential customer using 808 kWh per summer month, and 
7,800 kWh on an annual basis, the current monthly average bill will increase from 
$121.61 to $121.84, or $0.23 or 0.19 percent. 

C. Future Filings 

24. In its September 2015 RGGI Surcharge Annual True-Up petition, the Company 
will also provide current cost of debt information corresponding to the debt 
components of its Weighted Average Cost of Capital. 

DISCUSSION AND FINDING 

The Board has carefully reviewed the record to date in both the 2012 and the 2013 Annual 
True-up petitions, as well as the Stipulation. Accordingly, the Board HEREBY FINDS that the 
Stipulation represents a fair and reasonable resolution of the issues and is in the public interest. 
The Board HEREBY ADOPTS the attached Stipulation as its own, incorporating by reference its 
terms and conditions as if fully set forth herein. 

As a result of the Stipulation, the typical residential customer using 808 kWh per summer month 
and 7,800 kWh on an annual basis would experience an increase in the monthly bill of 
approximately $0.23 or 0.1 9%. 

This Board Order shall be effective as of November 1, 2014. The Board HEREBY ORDERS 
RECO to file revised tariff sheets conforming to the terms of the Stipulation within five (5) days 
of service of this Order. 

4 BPU DOCKET NOs. ER12080795 and 
ER13090812 



( 

The Company's costs will remain subject to audit by the Board. This Decision and Order shall 
not preclude nor prohibit the Board from taking any actions determined to be appropriate as a 
result of any such audit. 

.·--1 
' 

\\~~~ 
DIANNE S LOMON 
COMMISSIONER 

ATTEST:~ 

K~STIIZ'f~ SECRET;~lJ 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

(7~;)~ -rs:t~ 
UPENDRA J. CHIVUKULA 
COMMISSIONER 

5 BPU DOCKET NOs. ER12080795 and 
ER13090812 



IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF ROCKlAND ELECTRIC 
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN ENERGY EFFICIENCY STIMULUS PROGRAM AND 

ASSOCIATED RATE RECOVERY- 2012 ANNUAL TRUE-UP 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF ROCKlAND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL OF AN ENERGY EFFICIENCY STIMULUS PROGRAM AND AN ASSOCIATED 

RATE RECOVERY- 2013 ANNUAL TRUE-UP 

DOCKET NOS. ER12080795 and ER13090812 

Jerome May, Director 
Division of Energy 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, gth Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

Kristi lzzo, Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, gth Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

Alice Bator 
Division of Energy 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, gth Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

Andrea Reid 
Division of Energy 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, gth Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

Megan Lupo, Legal Specialist 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, glh Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

SERVICE LIST 

6 

Alex Moreau, DAG 
Department of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street 
Post Office Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101-45029 

Carolyn Mcintosh, DAG 
Department of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street 
Post Office Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101-45029 

Caroline Vachier, DAG 
Department of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street 
Post Office Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101-45029 

Babette Tenzer, DAG 
Department of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street 
Post Office Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101-45029 

Stefanie A Brand, Esq., Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 

BPU DOCKET NOs. ER12080795 and 
ER13090812 



Kurt Lewandowski, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 

Margaret Comes, Esq. 
Rockland Electric Company 
Room 1815-S 
4 Irving Place 
New York, New York 10003 

7 BPU DOCKET NOs. ER12080795 and 
ER13090812 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
BOARD OJI PUBLIC UTILITIES 

l/M/0 THI<: VERIFIIW PETITION OF 
ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL OF AN ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY STIMULUS PROGRAM AND 
ASSOCI A TED RATE RECOVERY 

APPEARANCES' 

llPU !lOCKET NOS. F.RI1080795 and 
ER13090812 

STIPULATION 
2012 and 2013 ANNUAL TRUE-UP 

Margaret Comes, At!Urney for the Petitioner, Rockhmd Electric Company 

Felicia Thomas~ Friel, Esq., Dc-puty Rate Counsel and Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq., As:;istant 
Deputy Rate Counsel, Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanic A. Rrand, Director) 

Carolyn Mcintosh nnd Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorneys Genera!, for Staff of the New Jersey 
Board of Public Utilities (John J. Hoffml)n1 Acting Attorney General of New ,Jersey) 

TO THE HONORABLE NEW .mRS ICY BOARD OF PUlli.JC UT!LITIF.S 

It is hereby AGREED, as of the 8th day or October, 2014, by and among Rockland 

Electric Company (''RECO" or the "Company"), the Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public 

Utilities ("'Staff'), and the Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel") (referred to collectively as 

tht.: "Signutory Parties'') to execute this Stipulation of Settlement ("Stipulation") for the recovery 

orcosls relating to RECO's Energy Efficiency Stimulus Program ("EES Program"). 

The Signatory Parties do hereby join in recommending that the New Jersey Board of 

Public Utilities (~'Board") issue an appropriate Order approving this Stipulation, including the 

attaclmwnts aml the proposed amendments to RECO's electric service taritT as set f01ih herein. 

BACKGROUND 

I. On February 20.2009, RECO filed a Petition in Docket Nos. E0090/0056 and 

! ... 0090 I UO(i I, pursuan\ to the statutory requirements of the Regionu! Greenhouse Gas Initiative 



("RGCll") Act, as codilied in N.J.S.A. 48:3-98.1. RECO's Petition sought Board approval to 

implement a tlm:e-ycar EES Program and recovt:r program costs and revenue requirement~ 

through the Company's RGGI Surcharge. 

2. After extensive disvove1y, discussions and negotlations, RECO, Rate Counsel and 

Staff executed a Stipulation on November I 9, 2009 ("November 2009 Stipulation'') setting forth 

the three components of the onc-ycm· EES Program ("Sub-Programs") and associated cost 

recuv<:ry mechanism that RECO would implement. The Sub-Programs included the Low 

lncomc Audit and Install Sub-Program, the Residential Enhanced Rebate Sub-Program, and the 

On-Line Energy Audit Sub-Program with a total budget of $990,250. Detailed descriptions of 

the three sub-Programs were set forth in AHachmcnt 2 to the November 2009 Stipulation. 

3. The November 2009 Stipulation provided tluit RCCO will recover the net revenue 

requirements associated with the EES Program via a non-by passable surcharge on all 

distribution customers (''ROUT Surcharge"). The RGOI Surcharge will be applicable to all rate 

schedules on an equal cents per kilowa1H1our basis for recovery of costs associated with the EES 

Prog:mm. The RGGI surcharge will be subject to deferred accounting, with interest, nnd 

rcconr..:iled annually. The initial ROO! Surcharge was based on estimated EES Program revenue 

requirements from January 1, 20 l 0 to December 31, 20 I 0 and a forecast of the Company's kWh 

deliveries 1t) customers during the twelve-month period ending December 31, 2010. Thereafter, 

the RGGf Surcharge will be adjusted on an unnual basis incorporating a tnte~up for any prior 

period over-or under-recoveries. an estimate of the revenue requirements for the upcoming year, 

and the ii.l!'ecastcd kWh deliveries to customers during the upcoming year in which the revised 

RGGI Surcharge will be in effect. 



4, The November 2009 Stipulation provided that the EES program revenue 

requirements recovered through the RGGI Surcharge will be calculated to include fl return on 

investment and a return of investment through amorti<'.3tion of the nsBociatcd regulatory asset 

over 60 month~ or five years. The initioll RGGJ Surcharge calculation was based on the 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (''WACC") used to set rates in The Company's 2007 rate case, 

BPU Docket No. ER06060483, which was 7.83% (10.97% on a pre~tax bttsis) based upon a 

retum on equity of9.75%. The November 2009 Stipulation further provided that any change in 

WACC authorized by the Board in u subsequent base rate case, including the Company's 20!0 

base rate case, BPU Docket No. ER09080668, will be reflected in the subsequent monthly 

revenue requirement and interest calculations. Any change in the revenue requirement resulting 

from the change in the W ACC will not be included in the monthly interest calculation for over 

and under recoveries until the next scheduled annualtrue·up but in any event, no later than 

January 1 or the subsequent year. 

5. The November 2009 Stipulation also provided that in calculating the monthly 

interest on net uvcr· and undcr~rccovcrics, the interest rate shall be based upon the rate as 

determined by the Hoard in its Order dated October 21,2008 in DockGt No. ER08060455. As set 

forth in that Order, the interest rate shalt be the interest rate based on two-year constant maturity 

Treasuries as published in Lhe Fcdcrnl Reserve Statistical Rcleuse on the first day of each month 

(or the closest day thereafter on which rates are published), plus 60 basis points, but shall not 

exceed RECO's pre-tux WACC as identified in Paragraph 4 above. The interest rate shall be 

reset cnch month using the methodology set forth in the November 2009 Stipulation. 

6. The EES Program was a one~ year program ending on December 31,2010. 

1 



7. By Decision und Order Approving Stipulation dated November 23, 2009 

("Novembt:r 2009 Order") in Docket No:.. E0090! 0056 nnd E0090 I 0061, llw Board approve!.] 

!he ~nvembcr 2009 Stipulmion. The tot<:ll budget tOr EES Program expenditures approved by 

!he Board wns $990,250, consisting of program investments of$859,250 and operating arid 

maintenance expenses uf $ t 31,000. The following constitute the Sub~Programs ~nd the 

budgeting funding: 

Low Income Audit and [nstall SubRProgram 

Rcsidcntinl Enhanced Rebate Sub-Program 

On-l.inc Energy 1\udit Sub-Program 

Total EES Program Budget 

$770,000 

$1 )0,250 

$ 90,000 

$990,250 

8. The November 2009 Order initially set the RGGl surcharge at $0.000167 per 

kWh, including Sales nnd Usc Tax ("SUT"). 

9. On August 31,2010, RECO filed with the Board its 2010 ROGI surcharge 

rctition ("2010 Annual True-Up"), in Docket No. ETJ0090677 in order to reconcile costs and 

recoveries for calendar year 20 l 0. A:; directed by the Board in its Order dated February 17, 

201 0, in Docket No. E008050326, the Company included in the 201 0 Annual True-up the final 

reconciliation of the Demand Response Working Group ("DR WG Program") component of the 

RGGl Surcharge. 

10. By letter petition dated f)ecember 9, 2010, the Company requested an extension 

(''Extension Request") of the EES Sub-Programs through Decem her 2011, or until ;:11l budgeted 

funds huvc been expended, whichever comes first. On March 10, 20 ll, the Company, Rate 

Counsel and Stan· executed a Stipulation ("March 2011 Stipulation") agreeing to the extension of 



the EES Sub~ Programs. The Board approved the Stipulation in its Decision and Order 

Approving Stipuhnion dated March 30,2011 in Docket No. E010120987. 

11. After I.!Xtensive Jiseovery, review. and discussion of the Company's 201 0 Annual 

True-Up and updates provided by the Company, on June l, 2011, the Parties executed n 

Stipulation (''June 20 II Stipulation") implementing a RGGI Surcharge credit of $0.000047 per 

kWh, including SUT, to be effective on or after July 1, 2011. The June 2011 Stipulation and 

RGG! Surcharge credit of$0.000047, including SUT, was appt'Ovcd by the Board in its Dcci:o:ion 

and Order Approving Stipulation dated Jw1e 15, 2011 in Docket No. ETI 0090677. 

12. On September I, 2011, RECO filed with the Board its 2011 RGGI Surcharge 

Annual True·Up ("2011 Annuul Truc·Up") in Docket No. ER11090516 requesting an increase in 

the credit from $.000047 to $.000053 per kWh. 

13. While RECO has implemented each of the three EES Sub·Programs, there has 

been a lack of customer interest in the Residential Enhanced Rebate Sub-Program but continued 

interest in the Low· Income Audit and Install Sub-Program. Therefore, on February J, 2012, the 

Company filed a letter petition C'2012 Extension Request'') requesting an extension through 

December 2012, or until all budgeted funds have been expended, whichever came first, of the 

Low~Income Audit und Install Sub~Program. The 2012 Extension Request stated that, because 

of lack of customer interest, the Company was not reqw..lsting an extension of the Residential 

Enhanced Rebate Sub-Program. The 2012 Extension Request also stated that the Company 

implemented the On-Line Energy Audit Sub-Program, and the vendor selected by the Company, 

Apogee interactive, has established the online program. The Company stated that it will 

continue the functionality of the On-Line Energy Audit Sub·Program on the Company's website 

iiild is not Sl'eking a further extension of this sub-program. 



14. The 2012 Extension Request did not propose to increase lhc Company's RGG! 

Surcharge or to modify the rate proposed in the 2011 Annual Tme~Up. 

15. On !\·larch 8, 2012, the Company. Rate Counsel and Stal'rcxccuted u Stipulation 

("M<trch 2012 Stipulation") in which Rate Counsel did not oppose the Company's 2012 

Extension Request and Stuff supported the Extension Request. The Board issued an Order on 

March 12,2012 approving the March 2012 Stipulation and authorized the extension of the Low~ 

Income Audit and lnstull Sub-Program through December 2012, or until all budgeted .funds have 

been expended, whichever occurs first. 

16 A fkr dis~.:ovcry, review, and discussion of the Company's 2011 Annual True-Up 

and updates provided by the Company, on March 28,2012, the Parties cxcculed a Stipulation 

("Murch 2012 Stipulation'') implementing a RGOI Surcharge credit of $0.000045 per kWh, 

including SUT, to be L:JTcctivc on or afler May I, 2012 ("May 2012 Stipulation"), The May 

2012 Stipulation and RGGI Surcharge credit of$0.000045. including SU'f, was approved by the 

Board in it~ Decision and Order Approving Stipulation dntcd April 11, 2012 in Docket No. 

ERll090516. 

17. On August 3 I, 2012, the Company submitted its annual ROO! Surcharge true-up 

filing proposing a RGGl Surcharge of $0.000 l I 6 per kWh, including sales and usc t•Lx ("SUT"), 

in lli'U Docket No. ER12080795 ("2012 Filing''). 

18. On December 12, 2012, because of continued customer interest in the Low 

Income Audit and Install Sub-Program, the Company filed a letter petition (''December 2012 

Extension Request") with the Board in Dockc\ No. EO 12121073, requesting an extension 

through December 2013, or until all budgeted funds have been expended, whichever came first, 

with a close-out period to end March 31, 20 !4. 

6 



l 9. On March 20, 2013, the Bourd approved a stipulation in Docket No. EO 121 21073 

( .. Decision and Order Approving Stipu!ution") executed by the Company, Rare Counsel and 

Board Staff on March 19,2013, agreeing 10 the extension of the above Low lncomc Audit and 

Install Sub4 Program through December 31, 2013 or until all remaining budgeted lhnds for this 

Sub 4 Program were expended, whichever occurred first with a close~out period to end Mm·ch 31, 

2014. 

20. On June 21, 2013. the Company filed a petition ("June 21 petition") requesting 

Board approval of a "Low Income Audit and Direct lnst1l!l Program Energy Efficiency l! 

Program (''Low Income Audit If Program''). The Low Income Audit II Program was cssentiaUy 

an I.!Xtcnsiml of the Low Income Audit and Install Sub-Program. The June 21. petition (BPU 

Docket No. ERI3060535) was resolved by a Stipulation approved by the Board, und 

memorialized in an Order dated Apli! 24, 2014. Under the Board~approved stipulation the Low 

fncome Audit [J Program will be a two-year program, and the Low Income Audit IT Program 

component of the ROGI Surcharge was sel nt $0.000083/kwh. The insttrnt Stipulation doe~ not 

chungc the Low Income Audit JJ Program component oflhc RGG1 Surcharge. 

21. On i\ugu5t 30, 2013, in HPU Docket No. ER13090812 ("2013 Filing"), the 

ComptlllY submitted its annual RGGl Surcharg~.: true-up filing proposing a ROOf Surcharge of 

$0.000311 per kWh including SUT e1Tectivc January I 2014 ("2013 Filing"). 

22. Public hearings were held in Mal1wah, New Jersty on September 29, 2014. No 

members of the public attended. 

The Signatory Pm1ies agree to submit this StipulaLitm to the Board for its review and 

Hpproval, the terms or which arc set forth h~:rein. Specifically, the Signatory Partie~ hereby 

STIPULATE AND AGREJ<: as follows; 

7 



ST!PlJLATF:D MA TTF:RS 

A. HGGI Surcharge 

23. The Signatory Pmtics agree that the Company \Viii implement a RGGI Surcharge 

of$0.000:NO per kWh. including SUT, to be ctTcctive the lirst day of the month following 

service of the Board Order approving this Stipulation. As ~ct forth in Appendix A and Appendix 

B attached to this Stipulation, the ROC! Surcharge contains three components: ( 1) a surcharge of 

$0.000 I 18 per kWh, including SUT, rclntcd tn the Company's estimate of the EES Program's 

n~venue n:quircment for calendar Yt!<lr 2014; (2) a reconciliation component surcharge of 

XO.OOO 180 per kWh, including SUT, due to an under-collection balance of $2Q9,503 b<.L<>ed on 

actual dma through December 31,2013, including interest; and (3) a Low Income Audit TI 

Program surcharge of$0.000083 per kWh, including SU'f, whiuh wns set in BPU Dkt. No. 

ER13060535 and continues unchanged. 

24. Any over-or umlcr-recovcred balances collected through the RGOI Surcharge 

from .lunuury 2014 through December 2014, ft.'> well as the associated interest, will be reconciled 

in the 2U I 5 Annual True-Up filing of the Company. 1 

25. The Signatory Pa1iics agree that the proposed rate, as set forth in the tariff sheet in 

Appendix B, attached hereto, is just and reasonable and RECO is authorized to implement the 

propost:d rute un the first dny of the month following the date upon which tht.: Board Order 

approving this Stipulation is served on the parties or record. 

H. Rate lntpllcf 

26. ff the Bonrd approves this Stipulation, a ROG~ Surcharge will be set at $0.000390 

per kWh, including SUT ($0.000365 per kWh without SUT), as set forth in Appendix B, which 

'Although the CompliU)' rca.~cd (l!Tcrmg the Low Income Audit and ln~ta!l Sul1·l-'togram wnew participant~ uftcr 
J)<;>c~mbcr J l, 2013, the El·.S Program component or the f{GGl Surcharge will coniinue since the EES Program 
rl'vcnwe rtquircrnc,lls arc I'(;CUVCT('d tbrough amoniz.ntion oflhe regulatory asset over 60 monlh>. 



\vould be in effect until changed by the Aoard. For a typical residential customer using 808 kWh 

per summer month. and 7,800 kWh on an annual basis. the current monthly average bill will 

incn.•asc from $121.61 to $121.84, or $0.23 or .19%. 

C. Futurt! Filings 

27. In its September 2015 RGGI Surcharge Annual True-Up petition, the Company 

will also provide current cost of debt inf01mation corresponding to the debt components of its 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital ("WACT"). 

CONCLUSION 

28. This Slipulation represents a mutual balancing of interests, contains 

interdependent provisions and, therefore, is intended to be acct:pted and approved in its entirety. 

In th1.: cvcni any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and approved in its entirety 

by the Board, any Purty aggrieved thereby shall not be bound lo proceed with this Stipulation 

and shall bave the right to litigate all issues addressed herein to a conclusion. More particularly, 

in the event this Stipulation is not adopted in its entirety by the Board, in any '1pplicable 

Ordcr(s), then any Party hereto is free to pursue its then available legal remedies with respect to 

all issues addressed in this Stipulation r~s though lhis Stipulution had not been signed. 

29. Jt is the int~nt or the Signatory Parties lhat the provisions hereof be approved by 

the Board a.:; being in the public interest. The Signatory Parties further agree that they consider 

the Stipulation to be binding on tl1em for all purposes herein, 

30. It is specifically understood and agreed thut this Stipulution represents a 

negotiated agrecmenl and has been made exclusively for the purpose of these proceedings. 

31. J::xccpt as expressly provided herein, the Company, Sta.Jr. and Rate Counsel shall 

not be r.h::l.!m~d ((J have approved, agreed to, or consented to any principle or methodology 

'! 



underlying or supposed to underlie any agreement provided herein and, in total or by specific 

item. The Signatory Parties further agree that tllls Stipulation is in no way binding upon them 

and shall not be asserted in any other proceeding, except to enforce the terms of this Stipulation. 

WHEREFORE, the Signatory Parties hereto do respectfully submit this Stipulation and 

request that the Board issue an appropriate Order approving it in its entirety, in accordance with the 

tenns hereof. 

By: 

lly: 

By: 

ROCKLAND ELECTIUC COMPANY 

lCS 

r Rockland Eleclric Company 

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL 
STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR 

// 

~(______-- -- .. 
Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq. 
Asst. Deputy Rate Counsel 

STAFF OF THE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIT!RS 
JOl-IN J. HOFFMAN 
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY 

Deputy Attorney Generat 

10 



ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Determination of Regional Groonhouso Gas tnftlatlve ("RGGI") Surcharge 

Determination of EES Program Reconciliation Adlustmynt Compon\lnt of RGG! Surcharge 

EES Program Recoveries (January 1, 2013 - December J 1, 2013) 

EES Program Revenue Requirement 

Prier Period Reconciliation (Over)/Under Recovery- See Page 2 

EES Program (Over)/Under Recovery Balance 

lntere~t (Over)/Under Recovery Balartce 

Tolat EES Program (Over)/Under Recovery Balance for 12 ME 1213112013 

Projected Sales (kWh) 12 months ending December 31, 2014 

$per k.V\hl Reconciliation to be (Relunded)ISurcharged 

Sales and Use Tax ("SUT') 

EES Program Reconciliation Adjustmenl 

Detannlnatton of Forecast EES Program Component of RGGI Surcharge 

Revenue Requlfemenl for 12 Months Endmg December 31, 2014 

Projected Sales (kWh) 12 months ending December 31, 2014 

$ per kWh Projected Spending to be (Refunded)/Surcharged 

Sales and Use Tax ("SUT") 

EES Program Charge 

EES Program Componontof RGGI Surcharqo 

Proposed EES Program Component of RGGI Surcharge Excluding SUT ($ per kWh} 

Proposed EES Program Component of RGGI Surcharge Including SUT ($per k'Ml} 

Appendb:; A 
Paget of8 

($70,587) 

227,016 

298,693 

'-1Q 

299,503 

1,688,590,000 

$0.000177 

1.07 

$0.000189 

$186.075 

1,688.5go,ooo 

$0.000110 

1.07 

$0.000118 

$0.000287 

$0.000307 



< 

• 8 

; 
0 

0 

• 

' " . 

! . . 

'I . . 

'I E 

' .I 

~I 

!I " 

'I " 
'I " " 

'I " ' 

~I 

!I 
' 

!I 
" . 

8_~~-~-~~ 
r:: l': 01:::! """ 
::;:;~::;:; 

~~ • 

I 
' I 
' '-

~I 

' ' • l 

' 
l 
" ! 
l 
l 





ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

EES Program Component of RGGI Surcharge 
Basic Assumptions 

Amortization Period 60 Months 
Equity Ratio 49.85% 
Return on Equity 10.30% 
Equity Component 5.13°/., 
After-Tax WACC 8.21% 
Effective Tax Rate 40.92% 
Interest Expense 3,07% 

Appendix A 
Page 4 of 8 

60 Months 
49.85% 
10.30% 

5.13% 
8.21% 

40.92% 
3.07% 



<• 
-~ 0 

'" • • "" "" <o 

" 

~"" 

~"" 

5:<><> 

~-"'"' 
' 

,, 
•. 
' 
~-
' 

§_ ,, .. ,, g_ 

~- ;;; 0 "' 

" 
~-

!. 

~- :;: ""' 

(;:" "' 

a"'"" 

£4 
' 11 

l;"" 

;:co 

S:"" 

0 

0 

:;:<><> 



Long Term Debt s 
Short Term Debt 
Common Equity 
Total s 

Case ER09DB0668 

Rockland Ele(;tric Company 
Electric Service 

Settlement Agreement 
Consolidated Capital Structure 

For Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2009 
{COO's) 

Weighted 
Amount Cost Average 
.(SDOD's) Ratio Rate Ratio 

521,503 49.76% 6.16% 3.07% 
4,044 0.39% 1.50% 0.01% 

522.465 49.85% 10.30% 5.13% 
1,048,012 100% 8.21% 

Appendix A 
Page 6 of 8 

Weighted 
Average 

Ratio 
3.07% 
0.01% 
8.69% 

11.76% 



~-

' • 
' 



.'e;,.J< fo~·'4 Jt ... -1~ A;y 14 
_,:,$1"lm'O ~"'li!l ~ f.£.':!::.a".& 

1. Progrnm Spen<lir.g lJ.a57) ··= '= 0 
t C'""<ll•~•• Spend,og 7$3.910 7,-4,9-93 7Ba.!l53 roo 9SJ 

' ' 5 Gro<> '"-'-"ru·es 759983 704,B83 166,003 l!:O~BJ 

6 Aca.-nui>ted Amo<!:zo~on 317637 """ """" 3.~5 52$ 
7. Nel E:<pef\di(lns MZ~<Il 434,610 423 6!15 411,154 
e AC!:urnu.ul~d Oo!erred 1o< "'-'"" W.MO """" """' 9. Umle,ltOve') R,....-0 . ...,')' Sa!nnoo 2(;1,33!1 :!.-"6,771 lW,431 242 910 

'" 11. Rellfll P.e1>i•r»n\eet 1,737 1,7:,S l,l12 U-61 
12 Equl'f Forton 1,11E 1.009 1,1J72 'roo 

" "· 15 Re·••rolle to.zn 15,2~7 15,1B5 15,112 

" tl £Xp!!l15e •. 

'" Amortl;:ol1on 12,731 12,7:11 12.731 11./:lt 

" A<JT.tr•tltrnl-ve Cos,. 

" ''"ll"'""t El<peme ~· m M' ~ 

" Pc1moQ Exp•m•a• Q ' • Q 
n. 1atablo \nconl<l t,B&:I 1.860 1,614 1,758 

" Fed"'""i a"' S!oto T"""" n,; I6J "' llQ 
24. ~~tl=mo 1,118 1.0>9 1.072 '·~ 

" • 
27. Da!wo~ c~•t RoWllff'/ (~""' 11i o~ov~1 15,Z!i2 11i.747 15,1SO 16,112 
2S O&M Q 1.QQ!! """ ' 2S. Tete! Reveruo Roqwlre'!1on\ ts.2n 19 ~47 18,1HS 15,112 

ROCKLAND E;LECTRIC COMPANY 

EES Program Component o! RGGI surcher9'J 
2014 Projection of Revenue Requirement 

"""' ~14 ""' t~·-· 

""""' .b!l.:r..m!! ~·'E!.'!!. "•"'"'"'" 
0 0 0 0 

7651iro 700.003 765 9E!;l 7l569g~ 

766.~83 7se.aeo 7!!6,9UJ 700,GBJ 

""" lliJ3.1 3~4 02' = 3SM23 3a5,693 37.:/. !l82 360.231 
1B3,fl3~ = 1§UW. 147.41l7 
235,:\Sg 227.ilii7 220.346 212.!!25 

1,3!0 U>SS 1.507 1.455 
1.007 ~· ~· "' 

15,0:!~ 1~.!i5~ t4 E80 14.617 

12.731 12,T.l1 12.731 12.731 

""' 5S3 ~ ~ 

' Q ' ' '·= 1.6W t,5t;ll 1.541 
§1B !lTii .@!. 5ll 

1,007 m MO "' 
15.!JJ6 14,00~ 14,690 14817 

' ' Q Q 
16.005 14,964 14,000 14.817 

s,,_g -...... ,., """" 
0 0 

7b'B.'EJ 7&5,!;SJ 

7eli.£e3 7!;6,9a:J 

~ = 
347.501 ;;:!4,770 

= 1369~6 

2()!;,303 197.762 

'·~ 1,35<' 

"'" "'£ 

14.N3 14.00g 

12.T.l1 12.731 

·~ '" 
' Q 

1AS7 1,4:12 

"' "' ''" ·~ 
14,743 t4.Eil0 

' Q 
14,743 14,669 

12 t.lonth T<It•t 

t·~ 
~."1'1ig 

0 
76'l.&::l 

7SG,S93 
~OM 

322.03~ 

mm 
190,261 

1.~01 

"" 
t4.!i\16 

12.7J1 

'"' Q 
1.376 
iill. 

"" 
14,500 

' 14,596 

AppendiK A 
P:.~,. R of R 

GP.o->4 

f~I~C.'~ 

0 
76'JWJ 

766 9i'J 
457 675 
JW.~Oil 

= 182 740 

1 ~5{) 
7~~ 

14 ~22 

12.731 

"' ' \:;23 

~q 

m 

14 522 

' 14.0<2 

136,075 



ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
B.P.U. NO.3- ELECTRICITY EXHIBIT B 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Revised Leaf No. 56 
Superseding Revised Leaf No. 56 

No. 33 SOCIETAL BENEFITS CHARGE ("SBC") 

ISSUED: 

The sse shall be applied to the kWh usage on the bills of all customers served under this 
Schedule. The SBC shall Include costs, including current costs and any refund or recovery of 
prior period over- or under-collection balances, related to. 

(1) demand-side management ("DSM"), including the costs associated with DSM programs 
and DSM bidding programs; 

(2) Clean Energy Program, ("CEP"); and 

(3) Universal Serv1ce Fund and Lifeline. 

The sse to be effective on and after the date indicated below shall be set at 0. cents per 
kWh, including sales and use tax ('SUT'). The SBC includes the following rate components: 

SBC Rate Components(¢ per kWil) 

Excluding SUT Including SUT 

OSM &CEP 0. 0. 
Universal Service Fund 0.1863 0.1993 
Lifeline 0.0690 0.0738 
Total sse 0 0 

The difference between actual costs incurred by the Company for the SBC components 
described above and SBC recoveries will be deferred, with interest, for future recovery in 
accordance with the Company's Plan for Resolution of Proceedings approved by the Board in its 
Summary Order dated July 28, 1999 and Final Order dated July 22, 2002 in Docket Nos. 
E097070464, E097070465 and E097070466. 

(Continued) 

EFFECTIVE: 

ISSUED BY: T1mothy Cawley, President 
Mahwah, New Jersey 07430 



Appendix 8 

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Determination of RGGI Surcharge 

Excl. SUT Incl. SUT 
RGGf Rate Components !¢/kWh! {¢/kWh) 

EES Program 0.0287 0.0307 

Low Income Audit II Program 0.0078 00083 

Total 0.0365 0.0390 




